

COUNTY OF ALBANY

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE 112 STATE STREET, ROOM 1200 Albany, New York 12207-2021 (518) 447-7040 - FAX (518) 447-5589 www.albanycounty.com MICHAEL P. MCLAUGHLIN, JR. DEPUTY COUNTY EXECUTIVE

DANIEL P. MCCOY COUNTY EXECUTIVE

January 5, 2024

Honorable Joanne Cunningham, Chairwoman Albany County Legislature 112 State Street, Room 710 Albany, New York 12207

Dear Chairwoman Cunningham:

I write to advise that I am appointing Michael P. McLaughlin, Jr to the Albany Convention Center Authority. Chapter 468 of the Laws of 2004 created the Albany Convention Center Authority, a New York State public benefit corporation charged with providing the City of Albany with the capability to effectively and efficiently develop a new convention facility as a transformational economic development project in the downtown area.

In creating the Authority, this legislation established a nine-member authority board. Two of the Authority's board members shall be appointed by the Albany County Executive upon advice and consent of the Albany County Legislature.

Pursuant to this State Law, I am hereby submitting the name of Michael P. McLaughlin, Jr to the County Legislature for their advice and consent as one of my appointments to the Authority. I have attached a copy of his resume for your consideration.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely

aniel P. M. = Gy

Daniel P. McCoy Albany County Executive

cc: Hon. Dennis Feeney, Majority Leader Hon. Frank Mauriello, Minority Leader Rebekah Kennedy, Majority Counsel Arnis Zilgme, Minority Counsel